

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

VALERIA TANCO, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF TENNESSEE, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* North Carolina Values Coalition;
Liberty, Life, and Law Foundation; The Chaplain Alliance
for Religious Liberty; Christian Family Coalition; and
Traditional Values Coalition in Support of Respondents**

Deborah J. Dewart
Counsel of Record
Attorney at Law
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
(910) 326-4585 (fax)
debcpalaw@earthlink.net
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .. 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. MARRIAGE REDEFINITION ADVOCATES PRESUPPOSE THE DEFINITION THEY SEEK TO ESTABLISH. 3

 A. Fundamental Rights Arguments Presuppose Marriage Redefinition. 5

 B. Equal Protection Arguments Presuppose Marriage Redefinition. 6

II. FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS ARGUMENTS FAIL. 8

 A. Respondents’ Proposed Redefinition Of Marriage Is Not Deeply Rooted In American History Or Tradition. 12

 B. There Is No Fundamental Right To Redefine Marriage. 14

III. EQUAL PROTECTION ARGUMENTS FAIL. 15

 A. Earlier Equal Protection Cases Did Not Redefine Marriage. 16

 B. Respondents’ Approach Has No Limiting Principle. 19

IV.	COURT-ORDERED MARRIAGE REDEFINITION THREATENS CORE AMERICAN LIBERTIES.	22
	A. Court-Ordered Marriage Redefinition Threatens Rights Of “The People” To Govern Themselves And Set Public Policy.	23
	B. Court-Ordered Marriage Redefinition Threatens Core First Amendment Rights—Free Speech, Thought, And Religion.	26
V.	ALL LAWS ARE GROUNDED IN MORAL PRINCIPLES.	30
VI.	THE PRESERVATION OF MARRIAGE IS BASED ON BIOLOGY—NOT BIGOTRY. EVEN “THE PEOPLE” CANNOT REVISE THE NATURE OF REALITY—INCLUDING MARRIAGE.	33
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akridge v. Wilkinson</i> , 178 Fed. Appx. 474 (6th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	13
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	13
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	8, 17
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (S.D. Ind. 2014)	9, 21
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	24
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Ky. 2014)	22, 28, 31

<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2014)	9, 19, 23, 30
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Knowlton</i> , 2 Mass. 530 (1807)	13
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)	13
<i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150487 (D. P.R. 2014)	25
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeLeon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Texas 2014)	5
<i>Elane Photography v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1787 (U.S., Apr. 7, 2014)	29
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Or. May 19, 2014)	4, 28, 32
<i>Golinski v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	4
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	24

<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013)	7, 32
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	9
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906)	26
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	13
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012)	13
<i>Jernigan v. Crane</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165898 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 25, 2014)	5
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973)	13
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	4
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)	5
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	6, 14, 24, 28
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d (D. Id.), <i>aff’d</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 19620 (9th Cir. 2014)	12, 28

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	11, 21, 31, 32
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	18
<i>Milford v. Worcester</i> , 7 Mass. 48 (1810)	13
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	11
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	13
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013)	13
<i>Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler</i> , 280 U.S. 379 (1930)	25
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	6, 31
<i>Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4018 (D. S.D. Jan. 12, 2015)	8, 9, 19, 33
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943)	28
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	23
<i>Shelby v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	23

<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	9
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	25
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court ex rel. Cty. of Maricopa</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	13
<i>Teter v. Teter</i> , 101 Ind. 129 (Ind. 1885)	9
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	8, 9, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	5, 14, 25, 26
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	23
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	25
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	13
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp.2d 982 (W.D. Wisc. June 6, 2014)	4, 12, 24, 27

<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	26
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	8, 9, 18, 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Okla. Const. art. 2, § 35	14
U.S. Const., amend. I	2, 15, 26, 28
U.S. Const., amend. X	24
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	13
Daniel Dunson, <i>A Right to a Word? The Interplay of Equal Protection and Freedom of Thought in the Move to Gender-Blind Marriage</i> , 5 Alb. Govt. L. Rev. 552 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Department of Defense Directive 1304.19.4.1	28
https://www.libertyinstitute.org/modderfacts	29
http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/newsttopics/ howaboutthat/7662232/Grandmother-and- grandson-to-have-child-together.html	19
http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2014/ 06/13/presidential-proclamation-fathers-day- 2014	4

James Madison, <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> , (Henry Gilpin ed., Washington: Langtree and O'Sullivan, 1840) (Vol. II, June 28, 1787)	31
<i>Making Gay OK: How Rationalizing Homosexual Behavior is Changing</i> (Robert R. Reilly, Ignatius Press)	15, 19, 21
<i>Reminiscences of Abraham Lincoln By Distinguished Men of His Time</i> (Allen Thorndike Rice ed., New York: Harper & Brothers Publishers, 1909) (Classic Reprint 2012) (1853- 1889)	3
<i>What is Marriage? Man and Woman: A Defense</i> (Girgis, Anderson, and George, New York: Encounter Books, 2012)	10
World Family Declaration, <a href="http://worldfamily
declaration.org/WFD">http://worldfamily declaration.org/WFD	10
